26.6

26.6

26.6

26.6

NET INCREMENTAL COSTS

(22.7)

(8.8)

(9.1)

8.3

17.3

Cash Flow

(million USD)
Economic recurrent

Costs  (million USD)

Total Incremental

Costs

Asset

Transfer

Interest Free

Loan

SDGs

Campaigns

Economic

Investment Costs

(million USD)

Total Incremental

Benefits

EIRR

NPV@ 11.1 % (million USD)

Detail

E

C

O

N

O

M

I

C

A

N

A

L

Y

S

I

S

Project Years

TOTAL NET INCREMENTAL BENEFITS

44.7

36.8

37.0

37.1

32.8

26.6

26.6

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

National Poverty Graduation Programme

Final project design report

Appendix 10: Economic and Financial Analysis

167

VI. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 The sensitivity analysis looks at different adverse scenarios and assessed its likely impact on 33.

the overall economic viability and efficiency of the proposed project. The result of the analysis

indicates that the project investment will remain viable in all assumed scenarios. Summary of the

sensitivity analysis is given in Table 4 below and the detailed analysis is given in Appendix IV.

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis of the NPGP

Scenarios ∆% Link with the risk matrix EIRR NPV (USD M)

Normal Scenario Normal No Adverse Risks 34% 94

Project benefits -10% Combination of risks affecting
Overall Project Benefits

33% 83

Project benefits -20% 33% 72

Project costs 10%
Increase Total Project Costs

33% 93

Project costs 20% 33% 91

Time lag in benefits (Year) 1 Risks affecting  implementation of
Project Interventions in Terms of

Timing

32% 79

Time lag in benefits (Year) 2 31% 66

VII. CONCLUSION

 The summary of the financial and economic analysis is reproduced in the following table: 34.

Table 5: Financial Analysis of the NPGP

Detail IRR (%) Net Present Value in Million USD

Financial 25 60

Economic 34 95

 The project investment is feasible on account of financial and economic benefits envisaged and 35.

remains viable under different risks anticipated. Based on the financial and economic analysis, the

proposed project is recommended for consideration.

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

National Poverty Graduation Programme

Final project design report

Appendix 10: Economic and Financial Analysis

168

Appendix I: Project Costs and Indicators

Appendix II: Main Assumptions for Financial and Economic Analysis

 USD   7.2  USD   16 1% increase in income